a receiver swaption with a strike 1% and a maturity of 10 years. This swaption strongly
reduces the rate SCR and allows a gain of 35 points on the solvency ratio despite an increase
in the BE.

Without management action Receiver swaption 10x5@1%

Solvency ratio 245% 280%
SCR 19,6M 16,2M
BE 611M 61M4

Table 4.16 – Swaption Calibration Results

For the sake of simplification, by not modeling the default risk, the impact of the swaption on the
SCR is overestimated.

Mixed strategy

A mixed strategy combining the optimal strategies identified earlier in the study was put in place.
It allows a significant gain of 85 points on the solvency ratio.

106

Without management action Mixed approach

Solvency ratio 245% 310%
SCR 19,6M 14M
BE 611M 612M

Table 4.17 – Mixed approach results

Sensitivity test : a dynamic environment
In order to assess the robustness of the calibrated management actions, three scenarios of the
economic environment’s evolution on a 5-year horizon have been developed. These scenarios include
assumptions of strong but credible evolutions of interest rates, equity markets and costs, since
they have been observed historically since the implementation of Solvency II. These scenarios
integrate known developments during the year 2020.

Evolution scenarios

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Scenario 1 ↘  ↗ ↗
Scenario 2   ↗  ↗
Scenario 3 ↘

Table 4.18 – Scenarios for interest rates

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Scenario 1 -13% +13% +3% +3% +3%
Scenario 2 +0% +3% +3% +3% +3%
Scenario 3 -25% +0% +3% +3% +3%

Table 4.19 – Scenarios for equities

At the same time, expenses increase by 1% per year in scenario 3, decrease by 1% per year in
scenario 2 and remain stable in scenario 1.

107

Stress Impacts

PPS Allocation Duration Swaption Mixed

2019 +65% +38% +7% +35% +85%

Scenario 1 2020 50% 69% 8% 28% 94%
2024 57% 43% -14% 18% -34%

Scenario 2 2020 57% 62% 6% 49% 75%
2024 61% -7% -37% -22% -75%

Scenario 3 2020 42% 61% 10% 28% 86%
2024 39% 60% 15% 26% 103%

Table 4.20 – Differences in solvency ratios compared to the case without management action

The management actions do not have the same resistance to the various shocks suffered by
the insurer. These management actions, calibrated in a context of low rates, make it possible to
improve the solvency ratio when rates remain at a relatively low level. In scenario 2, where rates
gain 90 basis points at the end of the projection compared to the rates used in 2019, management
actions degrade the solvency ratio. Indeed, these management actions mainly allowed to limit the
SCR generated by a downward interest rate shock. When the SCR becomes sensitive to a rise